

No. 07-137 JUL 31 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

THOMAS H. BARANOWSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

LARRY HART, *et al.*,

Respondents.

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

◆

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

JOEL L. THOLLANDER

Counsel of Record

MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.

300 W. 6th Street, Suite 1700

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 692-8700

(512) 692-8744 (FAX)

ANTHONY GARZA

MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.

300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 978-4000

(214) 978-4044 (FAX)

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Brief for Petitioner | 1 |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Applicable Statutory Provision..... | 1 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Reasons for Granting the Writ..... | 5 |
| A. The Fifth Circuit’s Application of the RLUIPA “Substantial Burden” Standard Is Inconsistent With the Approach of Other Circuits | 5 |
| B. The Decision in the Court Below Conflicts With Supreme Court Doctrine..... | 10 |
| C. The Decision Ignores Distinctions Between Prisoner and Land-Use Cases | 12 |
| Conclusion | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Agrawal v. Briley</i> , No. 02-CV-6807, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16997 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2004) | 10, 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , No. 4:03-CV-03893, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36231 (S.D. Tex. July 15, 2005) | 1 |
| <i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Wis. 2002)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) | 3, 11 |
| <i>Coronel v. Paul</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Ariz. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>Episcopal Student Foundation v. Ann Arbor</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Mich. 2004)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Farrow v. Stanley</i> , No. 02-CV-567-B, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1518 (D.N.H. Feb. 5, 2004)..... | 9, 10, 14 |
| <i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) | 2, 6, 8 |
| <i>Lyng v. N.W. Indian Cemetery Protective Assoc.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mack v. O’Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Marria v. Broaddus</i> , No. 97-CV-8297-NRB, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13329 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2003)... | 10, 14 |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) | 3, 6, 9, 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| <i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) | 6, 9, 12 |
| <i>Shakur v. Selsky</i> , 391 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 3, 10, 11 |
| <i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007) | 3, 6, 8 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).... | 3, 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995)..... | 14 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 (Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act) | 1, 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITY | |
| Derek L. Gaubatz, <i>RLUIPA at Four: Evaluating the Success and Constitutionality of RLUIPA's Prisoner Provisions</i> , 28 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 501 (2005)..... | 14, 15 |
